the date the applicant submits all the documents and

information identified by the commission to render the

application complete.

(d) The commission, by rule, shall require an applicant

pursuant to this section to demonstrate an ability to make a

minimum capital investment of thirty-five million dollars

($35,000,000) in the gaming establishment location. The

commission shall consider any previous capital investments of

the applicant and existing facilities and structures at the

proposed site. In addition, for initial licensure, the

commission shall require the applicant to demonstrate that any